THE CITY OF DAWSON

Box 308 Dawson City, YT Y0B 1G0 PH: 867-993-7400 FAX: 867-993-7434 www.cityofdawson.ca



NOTICE OF SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING #C23-<mark>15</mark>

This is to inform you a special meeting of City Council will be held as follows:

DATE OF MEETING:FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 29, 2023PLACE OF MEETING:COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY OFFICE

TIME OF MEETING: 12:00 PM

PURPOSE OF MEETING:

1. Proclamation: National Day for Truth and Reconciliation

Date Meeting Requested: September 27, 2023 Meeting Requested By: William Kendrick, Mayor

CAO, David Henderson

September 28, 2023 Date

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83781869457?pwd=YXI3YmJJMjdBR0VmaThFVHINTEFuQT09

Meeting ID: <mark>837 8186 9457</mark> Passcode: <mark>429391</mark>

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING #C23-<mark>15</mark>

As per Municipal Act Section 184, Special Meetings must be requested in writing by either:

a) Mayor

b) Two Councillors

Date of Request: September 27, 2023 Special Council Meeting request by: William Kendrick, Mayor

> September 29, 2023 Date

Mayor, William Kendrick

PROCLAMATION

National Day for Truth and Reconciliation September 30, 2023



- **Whereas** the City of Dawson is located on the Traditional Territory of the Tr'ondëk Hwëch'in; and
- **Whereas** the City of Dawson wishes to recognize and commemorate the history and ongoing legacy of residential schools as part of the reconciliation process and the Truth and Reconciliation Commission's Calls to Action; and
- **Whereas** the City of Dawson is committed to working with Tr'ondëk Hwëch'in Government and to better understand, recognize, and incorporate the important role they, and their people play in shaping the community; and
- **Whereas** it is important to learn the truth of residential schools, and how events have impacted and continue to impact indigenous families and communities; and
- **Whereas** in a town where a First Nation is a key part of our community, it is important for all of us to reflect on the work we are doing to advance reconciliation in our own lives; and
- **Whereas** the City of Dawson aims to be a community leader in the journey of reconciliation and is committed to making tangible changes and decisions that reflect that work; now
- **Therefore** I, William Kendrick, as Mayor of the City of Dawson, Yukon Territory, do hereby proclaim **September 30, 2023,** to be:

"National Day for Truth and Reconciliation"

in the City of Dawson, Yukon Territory, and commit this observance to the people of Dawson City.